
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2016 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
7th September 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. HDC PEER REVIEW  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 

 Members are to receive a presentation from the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Partnerships and Shared Services on the peer review. 
 

J Lancaster 
388301 

5. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER 2  
(Pages 27 - 86) 

 

 

 The Integrated Performance Report 2016/17 – Quarter 2 is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

A Dobbyne 388100 / 
C Mason 388157 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW  (Pages 87 - 108) 

 

 

 Members are to receive the Treasury Management Six Month 
Performance Review. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND 
CUSTOMERS) MEETING CYCLE  (Pages 109 - 110) 

 

 

 A report on the Panel’s meeting cycle is to be presented. 
 
 

A Green 
388008 



 
8. REPORT ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  (Pages 111 - 112) 
 

 

 The Panel is to receive a report on External Organisations. 
 

A Green 
388008 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 113 - 114) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Environment and Economy and Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 
 

[...]
 contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1B, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 7th September 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M F Shellens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs L A Duffy, 

S Greenall, Mrs R E Mathews, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, Mrs S L Taylor, 
R G Tuplin, R J West and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell and D Harty. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter, S Cawley, J A Gray, J 

M Palmer, P D Reeve and D M Tysoe. 
 

16. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Customers) held on 6th June 2016 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

18. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2016 to 31st December 2016. 
 

19. RE:FIT PROGRAMME - ENERGY CONSERVATION MEASURES 
FOR ONE LEISURE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Re:Fit Programme – 
Energy Conservation Measures for One Leisure report was presented 
to the Panel. Members were informed that a study has been carried 
out and identified that carrying out the scheme would produce a 
significant energy savings with a rate of return on the investment of 9 
years. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council is in negotiation to renewal 
the leases of One Leisure Huntingdon, One Leisure St Neots and 
One Leisure Ramsey. It is recommended that the scheme should only 
proceed once those leases have been secured.  
 
Following a query on why shouldn’t the Council proceed without 

5

Agenda Item 1



securing the leases, the Panel was informed that in order to maximise 
the savings the Council receives the scheme needs to be completed 
as a complete package as the Council will benefit from the economies 
of scale.  
 
In response to a question on who are the Council negotiating with, the 
Panel were informed that negotiations for One Leisure Huntingdon 
are with Huntingdon Town Council and negotiations for One Leisure 
St Neots and One Leisure Ramsey are with academies. 
 
A conversation ensued regarding training on the building energy 
management system and Members were informed that training will be 
thorough and ongoing and will be given to the appropriate members 
of staff which will increase resilience within the service. 
 
Following a question regarding the breakdown of equipment, it was 
confirmed that if the equipment breaks during the warranty period 
then there won’t be any cost to the Council. However the Council 
does have the responsibility to properly maintain equipment.  
 
In terms of the leases, Members were informed that the Council have 
a long enough lease on four of the seven leisure centres so that the 
works would be paid back in energy savings. The Council are close to 
an agreement for the One Leisure St Neots lease for a period of 25 
years with the agreement expected in six to eight weeks. In regards to 
One Leisure Huntingdon there is an agreement on the terms of 
discussion. The Council are no closer to an agreement on the lease 
for One Leisure Ramsey. 
 
Members were informed that the scheme was a capital programme 
with a spend spread over the course of two years. The Panel would 
receive regular update reports monitoring the progress of the scheme 
and the savings achieved. 
 
Following a discussion over the footfall, the benefit of upgrading 
facilities and the rate of return, some Members expressed concern 
that the rate of return on One Leisure St Ives Outdoor was not 
sufficient and stated that they would like the project figures reworked 
to not include facility. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1)  to recommend to Cabinet that the Council should commit 

£107,889 to the scheme in order to realise the full potential of 
the programme however this should be subject to securing the 
renewal of leases on One Leisure Huntingdon, One Leisure St 
Neots and One Leisure Ramsey and, 

 
2) that the Cabinet should consider the benefits of the scheme 

without One Leisure St Ives Outdoor. 
 

20. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER 1   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources and the Corporate 
Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Integrated Performance Report 2016/17 Quarter 1 was presented to 
the Panel. Members noted that currently 33 out of 39 Key Actions are 

6



rated green which was recognised as a good performance. 
 
In light of updates regarding the status of 3C IT projects, Members 
were given the up to date information in relation to the Corporate 
project status which includes 15 projects (39%) rated as green, 5 
projects (13%) rated as amber and 7 projects (18%) rated as red.  
 
Following a comment highlighting the increasing level of 
homelessness as a result of private landlords evicting tenants on 
benefits, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources stated that 
the Cabinet are eager to find the right solution to the issue. 
 
In response to a question regarding the amount of resources 
allocated to the commercial investment strategy instead of finding a 
solution to homelessness, Members were reminded that the 
commercial investment strategy generates revenue which helps pay 
for the provision of Council services. 
 
The Panel noted that there was threat to Coneygear Court (homeless 
shelter), however the Council are reviewing solutions. The Panel were 
reminded that the Council need to find a solution in the medium to 
longer term which involved the supply of affordable housing. 
Members thought that there needs to be a short term solution too and 
that Members are also responsible in the search for a solution. 
 
Members were reminded that the District is not unique when it comes 
to the causes of homelessness as private landlords ending tenancies 
is the biggest cause of homelessness in England. In addition high 
rents mean that it is difficult for low earners or people on benefits to 
pay the rent.  
 
Following a comment regarding the Housing Act, the Panel were 
informed that the Government have placed an emphasis on the 
creation of starter homes and as a result not enough social housing is 
being built. The Council do work with around 20 housing associations 
throughout the District to assist people who find themselves 
homeless. 
 
The Panel were reminded that the key to finding a solution to 
homelessness is preventing homelessness to begin with. Members 
are encouraged to urge residents who find themselves in a situation 
where they could end up homeless to seek advice. 
 
In response to a question regarding the use of mobile homes as 
temporary accommodation the Panel was thanked for the suggestion 
however the Council would face an issue of where to put the mobile 
homes.  
 
Regarding the financial projections for the commercial investment 
strategy Members were reminded that property rental income only 
reflects what has been collected in quarter one.  
 
Following a question on the Sport England investment into One 
Leisure St Neots 3G Artificial Pitch in relation to the delivery of Key 
Action 7, the Panel was informed that the funding won’t be spent until 
the lease for One Leisure St Neots has been resolved.  
 

7



In response to a question regarding why Performance Indicators 6 
and 16 are annual measures instead of quarterly measures, Members 
were informed that Officers would clarify the reason and an 
explanation will be circulated.  
 
It was highlighted that Performance Indicator 8 was not possible to 
measure however it was explained that a Housing Needs Analysis is 
completed once a site comes forward. 
 
The Panel thought that the red status on Performance Indicator 10 
was disappointing considering that the target between referral of 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and completion of work is 28 
weeks.  
 
Members were concerned about the inclusion of Performance 
Indicator 17 when it appears the Council have little control over it. In 
response the Panel were in
[...]
 One Leisure St Neots 3G Pitches, Members were 
informed that the deadline is Christmas otherwise the funding will be 
lost. 
 
Following a question on the opening of One Leisure Alconbury Weald 
Club Members were informed that the contract is being finalised and 
Urban and Civic hope to have it open in the next four weeks.  
 
(At 8.12pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J M Palmer 
left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.17pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J M Palmer 
joined the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.17pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs D C 
Reynolds left the meeting.)  
 
(At 8.48pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J M Palmer 
left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.53pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J M Palmer 
joined the meeting.) 
 
(At 9.04pm, after the consideration of this item, Councillors R C 
Carter, S Cawley, Mrs A Dickinson, J M Palmer and D M Tysoe left 
the meeting.) 
 

21. RISK STRATEGY   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Risk Strategy was 
presented to the Panel. Members were informed that with the 
exception of allowing managers the freedom to decide if a risk should 
be classified as a corporate or operational risk, the Strategy remained 
largely unchanged from that agreed in 2015.  
 
In response to a question regarding the identification of risk it was 
confirmed that Members are able to identify risks that they feel need 
to be addressed via the Internal Audit and Risk Manager.   
 
Following a question on how does the Council interact with other 
councils to help identify risks, the Panel was informed that the Internal 
Audit and Risk Manager works with other Councils to identify risk. 
 
(At 9.12pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors Mrs A 
Dickinson, J M Palmer and P D Reeve joined the meeting.) 
 

22. AMENDMENT TO DISPOSALS AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY - 
RECOMMENDATION FROM CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Amendment to Disposals and 
Acquisitions Policy – Recommendation from the Corporate 
Governance Committee was presented to the Panel.  
 

9



Members were informed that if the Council sells a piece of land within 
a Town or Parish Council and no Community Infrastructure Levy or 
Section 106 would not be received then the Town or Parish Council 
will receive 10% of the revenue from the sale. 
 
During the consideration of the matter, the Panel thought the 
suggestion from the Corporate Governance Committee to replicate a 
map of assets from the Cambridgeshire County Council website onto 
the District Council Website would be useful and Members indicated 
that would like it actioned on. 
 
Members expressed that they wanted reassurance that the full 
maintenance costs had been considered by the Cabinet when 
deciding to acquiring assets. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that it supports the revision of the policy and encourages the Cabinet 
to endorse the continuation of the thresholds and approve the revision 
to the Policy. 
 
(At 9.16pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors J A Gray 
and J M Palmer left the meeting.) 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 
(At 9.20pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor P D 
Reeve left the meeting.) 
 

24. USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROVISIONS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer on behalf of the Cabinet regarding the use of the special 
urgency provision. 
 

25. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

26. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contains details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for Communities and Environment. 
 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

10



 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. During the 
discussion of this item, Members agreed that they are keen to have 
the Cambridgeshire County Council Budget meetings again. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor R B Howe  
Date of Publication: 19 October 2016 
For Period: 1 November 2016 to 28 February 2017 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor R B Howe  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

The Old Barn 
High Street 
Upwood 
Huntingdon   PE26 2QE 
 
Tel:  01487 814393          E-mail:  Robin.Howe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Strategic Partnerships and 
Shared Services 

25 Ermine Street  
Huntingdon   PE29 3EX 
 
Tel:  07970 462048           E-mail: Daryl.Brown@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor G J Bull Executive Councillor for Planning Policy, Housing and 
Infrastructure 

2 Lancaster Close  
Old Hurst 
Huntingdon   PE28 3BB 
 
Tel:  07780 511928           E-mail:- Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R C Carter Executive Councillor for Environment, Street Scene 
and Operations 

5 The Paddock  
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon   PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637           E-mail:- Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Organisation and Customer 
Services 

6 Levers Water  
Huntingdon  PE29 6TH 
 
Tel:  01480 435188 E-mail
[...]
 
2.1 The number of meetings for the current municipal year was reduced to five from 

the previous ten per year as most reports received are quarterly updates. 
 

2.2 Since the change the workload of the Panel has increased leading to larger 
agendas and longer meetings.  

 
2.3 In order to rebalance the workload and meeting length it has been suggested 

that the Panel revert back to ten meetings per year. 
 
3. OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The Panel are asked to consider the following options: 
  

1) No change – Keep number of meetings at five per municipal year, with 
further work undertaken outside meetings (e.g. by Task and Finish Groups). 

2) The introduction of ten meetings per year from June 2017 – Keep the 
number of meetings this municipal year at five but reintroduce ten meetings 
in the next municipal year, 2017/18. 

3) Immediate increase in the number of meetings scheduled for the current 
municipal year – This option involves the immediate reintroduction of 
meetings to match the other Overview and Scrutiny Panels as of December 
2016. 

 
4. ADDITIONAL MEETING – DECEMBER 2016 

 
4.1 If the Panel select either option 1 or 2 from section 3 then Members are asked 

to note that an additional meeting of the Panel has already been arranged for 
5th December 2016. This additional meeting was agreed by the majority of the 
Panel via electronic communication. 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel No: 01480 388008 
Email: adam.green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

110

mailto:adam.green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title: Representation on External Organisations 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 

Environment) – 1st November 2016 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) 
– 2nd November 2016 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) – 3rd 
November 2016  

  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader of the Council 
 


Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 2nd November 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M F Shellens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs L A Duffy, S Greenall, 
Mrs R E Mathews, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
Mrs S L Taylor, R G Tuplin, R J West and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Brown, G J Bull, S Cawley, 

R B Howe and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
28. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Customers) held on 7th September 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

30. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2016 to 28th February 2017. 
 

31. HDC PEER REVIEW   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Peer Challenge report 
was presented to the Panel. The Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Partnerships and Shared Services introduced the report to Members. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Council have produced an Action 
Plan to act upon the recommendations of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge. The Executive Councillor for Strategic Partnerships and 
Shared Services has committed to attend further Panel meetings to 
give updated on the Action Plan. 
 
Following a question on is the Council going to provide a list of 
actions that are not going to be completed, Members were informed 
that the information will be made available to them. 



 
After a Member raised the question in relation to timescales, it was 
confirmed that the word ‘immediate’ means before end of the year. 
 
In regards to action 3d and the making assets count programme, the 
Panel were informed that the programme has been paused until 
Devolution has been resolved. In response to a follow up question 
Members were informed that the programme had been paused before 
the emergence of Devolution. 
 
Members were reminded that in relation to action 3a and the 
contracts awarded to the voluntary sector, the Voluntary Sector 
Funding Working Group looked at the issue extensively and made 
recommendations to the Cabinet who agreed the majority of the 
recommendations. The main recommendation which was agreed was 
to split the funding between the advice and infrastructure sectors. 
 
The Panel wanted to emphasise in relation to recommendation three 
that the Council should secure benefits for the community and not just 
benefits for the Council. Members were advised that the Council will 
work with Town and Parish Councils to secure benefits for the 
community. 
 
In relation to action 5a and the Council’s relationship with the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP), the Executive Leader of the Council 
stated that the relationship was previously not good however he and 
the Executive Councillor for Business, Enterprise and Skills have 
worked to improve the relationship with the LEP. The Council and the 
LEP are about to undergo a process of establishing a Memorandum 
of Understanding which will focus efforts on particular infrastructure 
projects. 
 
A Member raised a concern that the perception is that smaller 
businesses in the towns have been side-lined and that the Town 
Councils have not always communicated with the small businesses. 
The Executive Councillor for Business, Enterprise and Skills 
responded by informing the Panel that an additional action will be 
added (named 5b) which includes small businesses. 
 
In response to a question on the NNDR retention when making 
commercial property investments and whether those investments 
could be within the District, Members were informed that the Council 
is unsure how much NNDR it will receive as a result of planned 
alterations in the next few years.  
 
In respect to making commercial property investments within the 
District, the Council are open to making investments within the District 
however it would be contrary to the advice given at the time of the 
formation of the Commercial Investment Strategy which urged the 
Council to look externally and not just internally. 
 
The Panel were informed that the formal transformation strategy and 
implementation plan would be ready for launch by December 2016. 
 
Members were advised that the monitoring of the Action Plan would 
be carried out by the Project Management Governance Board but a 
progress report would be brought to a future meeting of the Panel. 



 
32. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER 2   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources and the Corporate 

Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Integrated Performance Report 2016/17 Quarter 2 was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
In response to a question regarding how does the Council want to be 
judged on homelessness, Members were informed that there are a 
number of targets that the Council are measured on in respect to 
homelessness with the emphasis on how effective the Council are in 
addressing the issue. The example given was that last year the 
Council achieved 250 aversions of homelessness. 
 
The Panel were informed that in response to the time taken to 
complete minor Disabled Facilities Grants jobs a report by the Home 
Improvement Agency will be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) once 
the actions have been reviewed by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy, Housing and Infrastructure and the Head of 
Development. 
 
Following a question regarding the overspend in ICT, Members were 
informed that a review of the benefits of the ICT shared service had 
been undertaken as well as an impact assessment of service 
mergers. It is unknown whether the increase in cost is temporary or 
permanent however the review will be able to establish that.  
 
The Panel was informed that the reduction of the Impressions direct 
debit line is due to a decrease in membership. The membership fee 
has been unbundled and a number of Impressions customers have 
moved to other packages. In addition the budget has been affected as 
a result of an increase in maintenance costs. The Maintenance 
supplied by the third party contractor was poor and as such the 
Council has now entered into a contract with another party. 
 
Members were informed that One Leisure has experienced 
competition from other competitors who have offered introductory 
membership fees and as a result Membership at One Leisure has 
reduced. Members noted that some competitors open longer hours 
than One Leisure and could be attracting customers who work shifts. 
 
In response to a question regarding placing of Mobile Homes at 
Alconbury and Wyton to help assist the homelessness problem, the 
Panel was informed that the Council are reviewing all options in 
finding suitable housing solutions for homeless people. 
 
A concern was raised that housing developers are not fully 
developing sites in order to avoid building affordable housing, in 
response the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy, Housing and 
Infrastructure stated that the Council are reviewing the situation and a 
policy is in development. 
 
Following a question on how closely does the Council work with the 
County Council in respect to housing unaccompanied children, the 
Panel were informed that this area is a County Council function 



however the Council does have dialogue with the County Council on 
where the unaccompanied children can be located. 
 
In response to a question in regards to Key Action 11 on when and 
what Council owned assets are transferred to the community, the 
Panel were informed that the Council are constantly looking at 
opportunities to transfer assets. 
 
A Member asked, in relation to Key Action 34, has consideration been 
given to raising Council Tax, the Panel were informed that a 
preliminary budget will be done by December, no decision has been 
made however it has been considered. 
 
In response to a query on Key Action 35, the Panel were informed 
that there will be no Zero Based Budgeting exercise this year as the 
focus has been on the transformation programme. There will however 
be a line by line assessment of budgets this year. 
 
The Panel queried the time taken to process changes of 
circumstances for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 
(Performance Indicator 31), however were told that due to operational 
issues the amount of time taken to process changes of circumstances 
would mean that it could not be done any quicker. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding Performance Indicator 37 and it was 
explained that the total number of sickness days lost as indicated by 
the report is a rolling total.  
 
Following a question is the red status on Performance Indicator 43 a 
concern, it was explained that the recording of complaints is a new 
indicator, however the recording of complaints is better than what was 
done previously.  
 
When discussing the Project Performance, Members were informed 
that the lease for One Leisure St Neots has been extended which 
means that the Sport England investment on the 3G sports pitch can 
now proceed. 
 
Members were informed that the Re:Fit programme has been 
reduced to take into account the work at the Leisure Centres that do 
not have long left on their leases. The work is due to commence in 
November 2016. 
 
The Panel were informed that regarding the iMet project, the Council 
are not the lead partner, therefore if the project is delayed then there 
is not anything the Council can do. The project was run by the 
Huntingdonshire Regional College however since the college has 
merged it is now run by the Cambridge Regional College. The project 
is scheduled to be complete for the beginning of the 2017/18 
academic year. 
 
It was explained to Members that the Building Access Control is a 
project that should have been carried out at the beginning of the 
shared services contract as it allows all employees working for 
Huntingdonshire District Council to access the building. 
 
A Member noted that they thought it was a bit ambitious to complete 



the One Leisure Huntingdon Changing Facilities project by 31st 
March 2017 if an architect has only just been appointed. The Panel 
were informed that due to the limited time left on the lease the Council 
are unwilling to invest in a site which it won’t potentially see the 
benefit of. It was confirmed that the project won’t be complete by 31st 
March 2017. 
 
The Panel was informed by the Head of Resources that the Council is 
in a good revenue position. In addition the income is improved by the 
£1m expected, due to the additional business rates from the 
renewable energy schemes. 
 
Members noted the Council has overspent on Document Centre by 
£30k but were assured that work is ongoing so that an accurate 
budget forecast can be made.  
 
In response to a question on debt, Members were informed that the 
vast majority of the debt has been collected and that if the collection 
of debt is professional then the cost of collecting the debt is not 
excessive. 
 
(At 8.29pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors A 
Dickinson and D C Reynolds left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.32pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors G J Bull 
and D M Tysoe left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.43pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors D Brown 
and S Cawley left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Six Month 
Performance Review was presented to the Panel. Members noted 
that during the last quarter the Council have made two investments 
under the Commercial Investment Strategy. 
 
(At 8.55pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R B 
Howe left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

34. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND 
CUSTOMERS) MEETING CYCLE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) Meeting Cycle was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
One Member suggested that additional meetings would be useful as 
fewer meetings could lead to longer meetings which can mean that 
Members get tired towards the end of the meeting which could result 
in box ticking and not the full consideration of a report. 
 
Another Member added that they would rather have fewer and 
potentially longer meetings as more meetings would mean extra 



travelling costs. In addition the time spent travelling to and from the 
Council would mean that they may as well stay an extra hour at the 
few meetings the Panel has. 
 
The Panel agreed that they saw no merit for an extra five meetings 
per Municipal Year. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to retain the current number of meetings at five per municipal year but 
reserve the right to call additional meetings as an when required. 
 

35. REPORT ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on the 
Representation on External Organisations was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
A Member asked that if a representative cannot attend a meeting of 
the organisation then couldn’t another Member go instead. It was 
noted that some organisations won’t allow for alternative 
representatives and that the nominated Member would have to 
attend. Members were informed that in the particular incident referred 
to, an officer of the Council was able to attend in the representative’s 
place. 
 

36. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Environment and Economy 
and Growth. 
 

37. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. The Panel made 
no decision in regards to the items on their work programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


